

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,
Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND OF
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

BRITTANY C. ARMOUR
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1735 Market St., Floor 23
Philadelphia, PA 19103

ALEXANDER TABLAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
4 Embarcadero Ctr., Ste. 3500
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record

KENNETH Y. CHOE
CAROLINE FARRINGTON
XOCHITL HALABY

JASON A. MILLS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

JESSICA A. CLARKE
USC GOULD SCHOOL OF LAW
699 W. Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SB1 IS A SEX-BASED CLASSIFICATION	5
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CONTRAVENED ESTABLISHED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT THAT REQUIRES HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY FOR ALL SEX-BASED CLASSIFICATIONS.....	10
A. Sex-Based Classifications Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Because They Infringe on Individual Rights Protected by the Equal Protection Clause	11
B. There Is No “Equal Application” Exception to Heightened Scrutiny.....	15
C. There Is No “Biological Difference” Exception to Heightened Scrutiny	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	4, 12, 18, 20
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	5, 8, 13, 19
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	7, 16
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5, 11, 14, 16, 21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	16
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	3, 5-7, 13, 15, 17
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	4, 18-20
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	6, 17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8, 14
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	5-7, 13, 19
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres- ident & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	12
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	4, 5, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 6, 10-13, 20
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	13-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3
STATUTES:	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5)(B).....	8, 9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(6).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(9).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(b)(1)(A).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(b)(2)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (4th ed. rev. 2000)	10
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. rev. 2022)	9, 10
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>Scrutinizing Sex</i> , 92 Univ. of Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025)	14
Cary Franklin, <i>The Anti-Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex Discrim- ination Law</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83 (2010).....	20
Deborah Hellman, <i>Sex, Causation, and Algorithms: How Equal Protection Pro- hibits Compounding Prior Injustice</i> , 98 Wash. U. L. Rev. 481 (2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Rethinking Sex and the Constitution</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 955 (1984).....	18
World Health Org., International Classification of Diseases – 11th Revision (rev. 2024).....	10
